

2003-03  
13.

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LANSING;  
CITY OF LANSING, MICHIGAN and  
INGHAM COUNTY COMMISSIONER  
LISA DEDDEN,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

Michigan Supreme Court No. 124136  
Court of Appeals No. 243182  
Commission Case No. U-13225

v.

MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
and WOLVERINE PIPELINE COMPANY,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

---

MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

Dean M. Altobelli (P48727)  
Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone  
Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Michigan Municipal League  
One Michigan Avenue, Suite 900  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 487-2070

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... vi

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... vii

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2

STATE LAWS APPLYING TO WOVLERINE’S PROPOSED PIPELINE ..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. CONST 1963, ART 7, § 29 GIVES THE CITY THE POWER OF  
 CONSENT REGARDING WOLVERINE’S PROPOSAL TO RUN  
 A PIPELINE IN THE I-96 RIGHT-OF-WAY THROUGH THE  
 CITY. .... 6

    A. Wolverine Is A Public Utility Under Const art 7, § 29 ..... 7

    B. Const 1963, art 7, § 29 Applies To Highways Running Through A  
 City ..... 7

    C. A City’s Specific Power Of Consent Under Const 1963, art 7, § 29  
 Overrides Any General Powers Of The State Department Of  
 Transportation. .... 9

        1. A municipality’s general power to regulate state highways is  
 subject to the general power of the state transportation  
 commission. .... 9

        2. A municipality’s specific constitutional power of consent  
 over a utility’s use of a highway prevails over the general  
 power of the state transportation commission. .... 10

            a. Specific constitutional provisions control over general  
 provisions. .... 11

            b. Applying the rule of common understanding, the plain  
 language of Article 7, § 29 governs over Article 5, §  
 28. .... 12

            c. The Constitution requires the Court to construe  
 municipal powers liberally in favor of local  
 governments. .... 12

II. MCL 247.183 GIVES THE CITY THE POWER OF CONSENT OVER WOLVERINE’S PROPOSAL TO RUN A PIPELINE IN THE I-96 RIGHT-OF-WAY THROUGH THE CITY..... 13

A. Wolverine Is a “Public Utility” Company Within The Meaning Of MCL 247.183(1). ..... 15

1. A “public utility” company serves the public interest rather than private interests and is regulated by the government..... 15

2. Wolverine is a “public utility” company because it provides public service and is regulated by the government..... 18

B. The Local Consent Power Of MCL 247.183(1) Applies To Wolverine’s Proposed Limited Access Highway Work. .... 21

C. The Legislature Changed MCL 247.183 To Require Local Consent For Limited Access Highway Utility Work..... 23

D. Both MCL 247.183(1) And MCL 247.183(2) Apply To This Case..... 26

E. The Court Should Declare What the Law Plainly Says Rather Than Stray Into Legislative Analyses. .... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1978 PA 426,</i> 403 Mich 631; 272 NW2d 495 (1978) .....	7, 12
<i>Allen v Ziegler,</i> 338 Mich 407; 61 NW2d 625 (1953) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Bruce Township v Gout,</i> 207 Mich App 554; 526 NW2d 40 (1994) .....	16
<i>Dome Pipeline Corp v Public Service Com,</i> 176 Mich App 227; 439 NW2d 700 (1989) .....	19
<i>Federated Publ'ns, Inc v City of Lansing,</i> 467 Mich 98; 649 NW2d 383 (2002) .....	15, 21
<i>Jones v Ypsilanti,</i> 26 Mich App 574; 182 NW2d 795 (1970) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Kenneth Henes Special Projects Procurement, Mktg,</i> <i>&amp; Consulting Corp v Continental Biomass Indus</i> <i>(In re Certified Question),</i> 468 Mich 109, 659 NW2d 597 (2003) .....	29
<i>Chmielewski v Xermac, Inc,</i> 457 Mich 593; 580 NW2d 817 (1998).....	29
<i>Koontz v Ameritech Servs,</i> 466 Mich 304; 645 NW2d 34 (2002) .....	Passim
<i>Oade v Jackson Nat'l Life Ins Co,</i> 465 Mich 244; 632 NW2d 126 (2001) .....	6
<i>Pohutski v City of Allen Park,</i> 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002) .....	21
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v Detroit,</i> 410 Mich 616; 304 NW2d 455 (1981) .....	19
<i>Rakestraw v Gen Dynamics Land Sys,</i> 469 Mich 220; 666 NW2d 199 (2003) .....	22

*Schurtz v Grand Rapids*,  
208 Mich 510; 175 NW 421 (1919) .....16

*Silver Creek Drain Dist v Extrusions Divi, Inc*,  
468 Mich 367; 663 NW2d 436 (2003) .....13

*Traverse City Sch Dist v AG*,  
384 Mich 390; 185 NW2d 9 (1971) .....12

*Union Township v Mt Pleasant*,  
381 Mich 82; 158 NW2d 905 (1968) .....7, 8

*Weakland v Toledo Eng'g Co, Inc.*,  
467 Mich 344; 656 NW2d 175 (2003) .....17

*White v Ann Arbor*,  
406 Mich 554; 281 NW2d 283 (1979) .....7

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

23 CFR 645.105 .....27

23 CFR 645.105(m) .....14, 24, 27, 28

**STATE STATUTES**

MCL 8.3a .....15

MCR 7.301(A)(2).....3

MCL 247.171 .....4, 15

MCL 247.183 ..... Passim

MCL 247.183(1) ..... Passim

MCL 247.183(2) .....vi

MCL 460.1 *et seq.*.....4

MCL 460.6 .....17, 19

1972 PA 299, MCL 460.111 .....20

MCL 460.111(c).....20

MCL 460.701 .....20

MCL 460.701(d) .....20

MCL 483.1 .....4

1929 P.A. 16, MCL 483.1.....4, 19

MCL 483.2 .....4

MCL 483.3 .....4, 19

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary* (1994) .....15

*Scalia, A Matter of Interpretation*  
(Princeton, NJ: Princeton University Press, 1997) .....29

Const 1963, art 7, § 25 .....7

Const 1963, art 7, § 29 ..... Passim

Const 1963, art 7, § 34 .....8

LALIB:125071.1\060519-00020
